Briefly stated facts of the case are that the Officers of Customs intercepted 

Shri S. Veeramutthu, at the Tiruchirapalli International Airport on 12.07.2015 

while passing through the green channel. Examination of his baggage and person 

resulted in recovery of two gold chains totally weighing 72.6 grams valued at Rs. 

1,64,741/- ( Rupees One Lakh Sixty Four Thousand Seven hundred and forty 

one). 

3. After due process of the law vide Order-In-Original No. 283/2015 dated 

05.08.2015 the Original Adjudicating Authority ordered absolute confiscation of 

the gold under Section 111 (d) (1) and (m) of the Customs Act, 1962 and imposed 

penalty of Rs.33,000/- under Section 112 (a) of the Customs Act,1962.

[...]

confiscation merely because of non-declaration is a harsh option in such 

circumstances, and unjustified. Government also observes that the Commissioner 

(Appeals) has imposed appropriate redemption fme of Rs. 60,000 (- on gold 

weighing 72.6 grams valued at Rs. 1,64,741/- (Rupees One Lakh Sixty Four 

Thousand Seven hundred and forty one). Government observes that the facts of 

the case justify reduction in the penalty imposed. The penalty imposed on the 

Applicant is therefore reduced from Rs. 40,000/- (Rupees Forty thousand) to Rs. 

20,000/-(Rupees Twenty Thousand Only) under section 112(a) of the Customs